
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Audit Committee  

   

Date: THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 
2011 
 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Members on the Committee 
 
John Morley (Chairman) 
George Cooper 
Phoday Jarjussey, Labour Lead 
Richard Lewis 
Raymond Graham 
 

  
Published: 2 March 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=664&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 
This Committee 

 
This Committee will be responsi
[...]


issues arising from the audit of the accounts. 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute Member 

2 Declarations of Interest in Matters coming before this meeting 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 December 2010 (Page 1-6) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any 
items marked Part II will be considered in private.  

5 Deloitte - Annual Grant Audit Letter (Pages 7-22) 

6 Deloitte - 2010/11 Annual Audit Plan (Pages 23-64) 

7 Delivering the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2010-11 (Pages 65-66) 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 67-94) 

9 Internal Audit Strategy (Pages 95-98) 

10 Internal Audit Operational Plan 2011/12 (Pages 99-106) 

11 Review of Internal Audit Terms of Reference (Pages 107-112) 

12 Balances and Reserves Statement 2011/12 (Pages 113-130) 

13 Report on the Revisions to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Investment Strategy 2011/12 to 2013/14 (Pages 131-134) 

14 Proposal to Hold a Training Session to Review the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
and other Training Matters 

15 Changing Legislation and Current Issues  

 • Revision to Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (Pages 135-136) 
• CIPFA publication – The role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public Service 

Organisations  

16 Work Programme 2010/11 (Pages 137-140) 
 
PART II 

17 Internal Audit Progress Report - PART II (Pages 141-142) 

18 Risk Management Report 2010/11 - Quarter 3 - PART II (Pages 143-157) 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 15 December 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

Independent Member:
John Morley (Chairman) 

Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Raymond Graham, Phoday Jarjussey and Richard 
Lewis.

Apologies:
None.

Officers Present:
James Lake (Investment Manager), Harry Lawson (Corporate Accounting 
Manager), Nancy Le Roux (Senior Finance Manager – Corporate Finance), Jay 
Nandhra (Audit Manager), Christopher Neale (Director of Finance & Business 
Services), Helen Taylor (Head of Internal Audit and Enforcement), Paul 
Whaymand (Head of Accounting) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager).

Others Present: 
Heather Bygrave (Deloitte), Mark Pickering (Arlingclose Limited) and Bridget 
Scheuber (Arlingclose Limited). 

The Chairman reported that Members had held a scheduled private meeting 
with the external auditors (Deloitte) prior to this meeting. 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Richard Lewis declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 7 – 
Deloitte – Annual Audit Letter as he was a Member of the Pensions Committee. 
He remained in the room and took part in discussions on the item.

Councillor George Cooper declared a Personal Interest Agenda Item 7 – 
Deloitte – Annual Audit Letter as Hillingdon House Farm was in his ward. He 
remained in the room and took part in discussions on the item.

Councillor George Cooper declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 9 – 
Internal Audit Progress Report as his wife was a Governor of Charville 
Foundation Primary School. He remained in the room and took part in 
discussions on the item.

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



32. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

Agreed as an accurate record. 

33. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

It was agreed that Agenda Item 13 – Internal Audit Progress Report be 
considered in private. 

34. TRAINING AND GUIDANCE ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 

Mark Pickering and Bridget Scheuber from Arlingclose Limited, 
the Council’s Treasury Advisors, attended the meeting and 
provided Members with a training session. 

The training session covered the interest rate outlook, what is 
Treasury Management, the roles and responsibilities of 
Members, managing credit risk, Hillingdon’s approach to 
Treasury Management and key questions for scrutiny. 

Members were informed t
[...]
from the external auditors on an 
issue relating to a Review of Fund Managers’ internal control 
reports. This had been undertaken. 

The Committee congratulated the Council’s finance officers on 
their excellent performance as detailed in the audit by Deloitte. 

Resolved –

1. That the information contained in the Deloitte Annual 
Audit Letter be noted.

37. INTERNAL AUDIT AND HILLINGDON HOMES TRANSFER 
BACK TO THE COUNCIL 

Members were provided with the background to the transfer 
back to the Council and were informed that internal audit 
services had been provided to Hillingdon Homes by Mazars but 
this contract had ended in October 2010.

The Council had always continued to be accountable for 
strategic housing activity and Internal Audit within LBH had 
obtained assurance on the control environment within 
Hillingdon Homes by relying on Mazars’ internal audit work. 

Hillingdon Housing’s Senior Management Team had agreed 
with Mazars to defer five audits when the housing service was 
transferred back to the Council. Internal Audit had requested all 
files produced by Mazars during their course of their audits. 
Members were informed that some audit files were still being 
sought from Mazars. 

It was agreed that if these files had not been received from 
Mazars by February 20111, Mazars be invited to attend the 
next meeting of this Committee to provide an explanation. 

Helen Taylor 

Page 4



Resolved –

1. That the information reported be noted.

Action By: 

38. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   

The Head of Internal Audit and Enforcement reported that 
based on the work undertaken from September 2010 to 19 
November 2010; there were no significant causes for concern 
at this time with levels of assurance. 9 audits of which two 
were schools, received no or limited assurance in the current 
report, but there were plans in place to address the 
weaknesses identified. 

Financial Management Standard in Schools (FMSiS) – 
Members were informed that the implications of the decision 
that schools were no longer required to meet the Financial 
Management Standard in Schools was that the work which 
Internal Audit undertook was no longer required. Members 
were advised that it was anticipated that Internal Audit would 
lose around £15,000 a year in income as a result of this. 
Concern was expressed at the extra responsibility this now 
placed with School Governors and the potential lack of 
financial controls which may exist with some schools. The 
Head of Audit and Enforcement provided assurance that there 
would still be a high level of Audit and Finance involvement in 
schools and that the principles of FMSiS were the standards 
that internal audit had always sought from schools

Blue Badges – The Head of Internal Audit and Enforcement 
updated Members on this audit and Members were informed 
that the objective of the audit was to ensure that the Blue 
Badge Scheme was administered efficiently, effectively and 
economically. Details of the control improvements required 
were reported and Members were assured that most of the 
recommendations had been actioned. 

Discussion took place on the service which Internal Audit 
provided and whether management within Council service 
areas relied too heavily on Internal Audit for financial controls. 
Members considered that Heads of Services should take more 
responsibility for financial controls within their areas. 

Home Care in House Provision – Members noted that there 
were a number of outstanding recommendations with this audit 
and it was agreed that the Director of Adult Social Care, Health 
and Housing be invited to the next meeting of this Committee, 
should these recommendations not be implemented.   

Resolved- 

1. That the in year progress against the Internal Audit Plan 

Page 5



for 2010/11 and the updated position of those audits 
undertaken in the previous three years be noted.

Action By:

39. THE PROCESS TAKEN FOR AN AUDIT INVESTIGATION BY 
INTERNAL AUDIT   

This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 

40. CONVERSION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL 
REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) 

Members were provided with a progress report on the 
implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards. 
Hillingdon was on track in each key area.

Resolved- 

1. That the report be noted.

41. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11 

Discussion took place on this Committee’s work programme 
and a number of changes were agreed which would be 
reflected in the work programme for the next meeting of this 
Committee.

42. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended. 

Resolved – 

1.  That the information contained in the report be noted. 

Meeting closed at: 7.15pm 
Next meeting: 10 March 2011 at 5.00pm 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 6



Audit Committee  10 March 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
DELOITTE - ANNUAL GRANT AUDIT LETTER    
 

Contact Officer: Nancy Leroux 
Telephone: 01895 250353 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of the key findings on the grant work undertaken by 
Deloitte for the year ended 31 March 2010.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The committee is asked to note the report. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The attached report addressed to the Audit Committee on 2010 Grant Certifications has 
been completed by the Council’s external auditors Deloitte to communicate the key 
issues ari
[...]
st significant matters that have come to 
our attention. 

Certification 
deadlines

All of the grants we reported on for the year ended 31 March 2010 were certified 
by the required deadline. 

Amended/
qualified
grant claims 

As a result of errors identified through the performance of our procedures, 
adjustments were made to four grant claims prior to certification; these 
adjustments all related to compilation errors on the claim forms.  Only two of 
these adjustments were greater than £10,000 and none of the adjustments 
resulted in a change to the overall entitlement of the claim. 
In addition to the adjustments noted above, a qualification letter was issued in 
respect of the housing and council tax benefit scheme grant. 
The Council also requested that we undertake procedures on a grant claim 
which was outside of our Audit Commission framework contract.  We completed 
the required procedures and issued a modified audit report on this grant.
See Section 2 for more details. 

Certification 
information 

Total fees charged in respect of the work performed on the 13 grants (2009: 12 
grants) certified by Deloitte were £155,364 (2009: £136,768). Section 3 of this 
report sets out the fees charged on each of the 13 grants we certified; and 
summarises the value of the grant and the results of our audit work. 

Page 11



Report to the Audit Committee Final Report   2 

1. Introduction
Purpose of this report 

This letter is addressed to the Audit Committee of the Council and is intended to communicate 
key issues arising from our 2009/10 grant certification work.  This Letter will be published on the 
Audit Commission website at www.audit-commission.gov.uk and should also be posted on the 
Council’s website.  

Our responsibilities

Under Section 28 of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the Commission is responsible for making 
arrangements for certifying claims and returns in respect of grants or subsidies made or paid by 
any Minister of the Crown or a Public Aut
[...]
ces from across the council and external sources. The key sources 
contributing to the AGS include: 

 
• Performance management & data quality information 
• Risk Management processes 
• Legal and regulatory assurance 
• Financial control assurances  
• Service delivery assurances from directors and Heads of service 
• Annual Internal Audit report and assurance 
• External inspection reports and assurances 

 
8. The Corporate Governance Working Group will guide and oversee to 
guide delivery of the AGS. The group will ensure that key changes to 
governance arrangements and control systems are reported, review 
actions against control weaknesses identified in the AGS 2009-10 and 
highlight cross-council assurance sources.    

 
9. Cross-council assurance statements are a central component of the AGS. 
In discharging this accountability senior officers are responsible for putting 
in place proper risk management processes and internal controls to ensure 
proper stewardship of resources. Group Directors and Heads of Service 
are required to submit assurance statements by the 1st April 2011. 

 
10. The 2010-11 AGS will be presented to the Audit Committee in June 2011 
for comments and approval.  

Page 66



 
Audit Committee Date 10 March 2011          

 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   

 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Taylor 
Telephone: 01895 556132 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This report provides the Audit Committee with a summary of Internal Audit (IA) activity in 
the period from 20 November 2010 to 31 January 2011. This fulfils the requirements of 
CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government to bring to Members’ 
attention periodic reports on progress against planned activity and any implications 
arising from Internal Audit findings and opinions. 
 
The report also satisfies the Audit Commission requirements to keep Members 
adequately informed of the work undertaken by Internal Audit and of any problems or 
issues arising from audits 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
To note in-year progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2010-11, and the updated 
position of those audits undertaken in 2007-8, 2008-9 and 2009-10. 
 
 
1. INFORMATION 
1.1. In addition to the Annual Report, the Head of Internal Audit produces interim reports 
to Officers and Members throughout the year.  These are approximately quarterly, 
summarise progress to date and bring to the attention of members any issues of note.  
 
2. Progress against Plan and Follow up Status 
 
2.1. There are no significant causes for concern at this time with the levels of assurance 
being reported to the committee. Only one audit, a junior school, received Limited 
assurance in the current report and plans are in place to address the weaknesses 
identified. All other audits had Satisfactory assurance with one audit having Full 
Assurance. 
 
2.2. The current status of this year’s plan in included in Appendix 1. 
 
2.3. The progress and status of those carried out in 2007-8, 2008-9 and 2009-10 is 
included in Appendices 2, 3 and 4. 
 
2.4. As anticipated when setting the plan, a number of changes have been made to 
accommodate the changing needs of the council.  
 
2.5. The following audits have been deleted from the current plan.  
  

Agenda Item 8

Page 67



 
Audit Committee Date 10 March 2011          

 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   

Healthy Hillingdon – The Health and Social Care Bill is currently passing 
through Parliament and this legislation intends to abolish Primary Care Trusts 
(PCTs) and transfer local health improvement functions from PCTs to local 
authorities. It would also give local authorities responsibilities for coordinating the 
commissioning of local NHS services, social care and health improvement. With 
these major changes coming in, the audit has been deferred until 2011/12. 

Carbon Reduction Strategy –The Government has announced changes to the 
Carbon Reduction Commitment Schem
[...]
lows: 

 

Page 97



Audit Committee  10 March 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
   

Qualified Accountants     5 
Member of the Institute of Internal Auditors  1 
Studying for IIA      3 
Studying for Association of Accounting Technicians 1 
Unqualified but very experienced    2 
 
6.2. Continuing Professional Development for all staff is addressed through the PADA 
process. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom 2006 

Page 98



Audit Committee  10 March 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

Internal Audit Operational Plan 2011-12 

Contact Officer: Helen Taylor 
Telephone: 01895 556132 

REASON FOR ITEM 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government requires the Head of Audit to produce a risk based 
plan, which is fixed for no longer than a year and is designed to implement the Audit 
Strategy. The Audit Committee should approve but not direct this plan.

OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 

To approve and comment on the operational plan for 2011-12 

INFORMATION

1. Development of the Internal Audit Operational Plan 2011-12
1.1. The annual audit plan takes account of the council’s priorities and any associated 
risks. In developing the plan, a systematic risk assessment and planning methodology is 
used, as set out in the Audit Strategy. The methodology supports the council in 
delivering its strategic objectives and provides assurance on the overall internal control 
environment.

1.2. Housing Management is now reintegrated into the council and our risk methodology 
has been applied to the service to incorporate it into our risk model. High risk audits 
have been included in this plan.

1.3. In addition to proactive anti-fraud awareness and detection initiatives, Internal Audit 
investigates specific areas of concern or irregularity as and when they arise. Allowances 
for this type of investigation, as well 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Audit Committee 
Thursday 10 March 2011 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 
 Independent Member: 

John Morley (Chairman) 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Raymond Graham, Phoday Jarjussey and Richard 
Lewis. 
  
Apologies: 
None. 

 
Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships), Nancy Le Roux 
(Senior Service Manager – Corporate Finance), Jay Nandhra (Audit Manager), 
Helen Taylor (Head of Internal Audit and Enforcement), Paul Whaymand 
(Deputy Director, Finance) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 
Others Present: 
Heather Bygrave (Deloitte), Jonathan Gooding (Deloitte), Gus Miah (Deloitte),  
Zoe Prescott (Grants Manager – Deloitte) and Shireen Quayum (CIPFA 
Trainee).   
 
The Chairman reported that Members had held a scheduled private meeting 
with the Head of Internal Audit and Enforcement prior to the meeting. 
 
At the start of the meeting, the Chairman and Members expressed their thanks 
and appreciation to Christopher Neale, Corporate Director Finance and 
Business Services who had left the Authority. Members wished him well for the 
future. 
 
Members welcomed Paul Whaymand to the meeting in his new capacity as the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer.  
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Richard Lewis declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 6 – 
Deloitte – 2010/11 Annual Audit Plan as he was a Member of the Pensions 
Committee. He remained in the room and took part in discussions on the item.  
 
 

 



 Councillor George Cooper declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 8 – 
Internal Audit Progress Report as his wife was a Governor of Charville 
Foundation Primary School and he was a Governor of St Marys Catholic 
Primary School. He remained in the room and took part in discussions on the 
item.  
 
Councillor George Cooper declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 18 – 
Risk Management Report 2010/11- Quarter 3 (PE&CS 34) as he was a Trustee 
of Groundwork Thames Valley. He remained in the room and took part in 
discussions on the item.  
 

44. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2010 
 
Agreed as an accurate record subject to an amendment to Minute No. 37 – 
Internal Audit and Hillingdon Homes Transfer Back to the Council, so that the 
last paragraph refers to February 2011. 
 

45. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that Agenda Item 17 – Internal Audit Progress Report and Agenda 
Item 18 – Risk Management Report 2010/11 – Quarter 3 both be considered in 
private. 
 

46. DELOITTE – ANNUAL GRANT AUDIT LETTER 
 
Gus Miah from Deloitte introduced the report. Under Section 28 
of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the Commission was 
responsible for making arrangements for certifying claims and 
returns in respect of grants or subsidies made or paid by any 
Minister of the Crown or a Public Authority to a Local Authority. 
The appointed auditor carried out work on individual claims as 
an agent of the Commission, under certification instructions 
which the auditor must follow. 
 
Members were informed that work had been performed on 12 
grants with the total fee charged being £148,000. Additional 
work had been carried out on the “Gateway Grant” which was 
outside the Audit Commission Framework Contract. The audit 
fee for this work was £7,000. 
 
Deloitte reported that all claims had been submitted on time 
and a number of adjustments had been made to four of the 
grant claims prior to certification. The Housing and Council Tax 
Benefits Scheme grant claim had been given a qualification 
letter. Eight errors had been identified and two of these had 
required additional work. Two letters had been received from 
the Department of Work & Pensions which had meant that 
additional work had been required. 
 
Members were informed that in future, the grant billing would 
be discussed with the Deputy Director of Finance and it had 
been agreed that Deloitte would provide monthly cost 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



summaries and progress updates on a grant by grant basis. 
This would enable greater efficiencies.  
 
Reference was made to the errors identified in the Housing and 
Council Tax Benefits which amounted to only 0.1% of the 
grant. 
 
Members thanked Gus Miah for all his work and efforts in his 
role as Deloitte’s external auditor for the London Borough of 
Hillingdon. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the information on the key findings on the grant 
work undertaken by Deloitte for the year ending 31 
March 2010 be noted. 

    

Action By: 

47. DELOITTE – 2010/11 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
Heather Bygrave from Deloitte introduced the report and 
informed Members that Deloitte’s responsibilities were in two 
areas: 
 

• The financial statements and the Annual Governance 
Statement and 

• Aspects of the Council’s arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources 

 
The key audit risks which had been identified as part of the 
audit strategy were outlined to Members. 
 
Reference was made to the timetable for the draft accounts 
and Members were informed that this was on track.  
 
Discussion took place regarding the title “Responsible Financial 
Officer” and it was agreed that this would be amended to read 
Section 151 Officer. Further discussion took place on the 
recent restructuring of the Council and the new job title of 
Deputy Director of Finance. Members asked that this issue be 
discussed with the Corporate Director for Central Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive at the next meeting of the Committee.    
 
Members were informed that the proposed changes in the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 would result in the 
audited Statement of Accounts being approved by the Audit 
Committee in September rather than in June prior to the audit. 
Reference was made to Appendix 1 – Analysis of Professional 
Fees in relation to Drivers Jonas Deloitte and their proposal to 
the Council to monitor the delivery of a building contract for the 
expansion of six primary schools. Members were assured that 
this would not compromise the independence of Deloitte. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fran Beasley 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Members asked that the Deputy Director of Finance ensured 
that potential interest was noted during the procurement 
process. 
 
The key audit risks which had been identified for the overall 
audit strategy for the Pension Fund were also outlined. 
 
Resolved -      

 
1. That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

48. DELIVERING THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
(AGS) 2010-11 
 
The Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships provided 
Members with a progress report on the AGS for 2010-11. 
Members were informed that the key sources which contributed 
to the AGS included: 

• Performance management & data quality information 
• Risk Management processes 
• Legal and regulatory assurance 
• Financial control assurances  
• Service delivery assurances from directors and Heads of 

service 
• Annual Internal Audit report and assurance 
• External inspection reports and assurances 

 
The Corporate Governance Working Group would guide and 
oversee the delivery of the AGS and ensure that key changes 
to governance arrangements and control systems were 
reported, review actions against control weaknesses and 
highlight cross-council assurance sources. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the sources of management information and 
assurance used to produce the AGS be noted.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

49. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Enforcement reported that 
based on the work undertaken from 20 November 2010 to 31 
January 2011; there were no significant causes for concern at 
this time with levels of assurance. Only one audit in a junior 
school had received limited assurance and plans were in place 
to address the weaknesses identified. All other audits had 
satisfactory assurance with one audit having full assurance. 
 
Reference was made to the last meeting of this Committee 
when a progress report was given in relation to audits for 
Hillingdon Homes. Members were informed that Mazars, the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



previous auditors, had now sent all outstanding files to the 
Head of Internal Audit and Enforcement. 
 
Details of the audits which had been added to the Plan were 
reported. 
 
Particular mention was made at the reduction in the number of 
outstanding actions relating to Hillingdon Grid for Learning and 
Members commended this improvement. 
 
Discussion took place on the comparable figures in relation to 
outstanding recommendations for last year and it was noted 
that there were 110 outstanding recommendations compared 
to 65 in September 2010. The Head of Internal Audit and 
Enforcement reported that outstanding audit recommendations 
were regularly monitored by the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team. Members asked that their concerns at the 
increase in numbers of outstanding audit recommendations be 
reported back to the Corporate Management Team. 
 
Details of the classifications of scoring systems which are used 
in audits would be sent to Members of the Committee for their 
information. 
 
 Resolved- 

 
1. That the in year progress against the Internal Audit Plan 

for 2010/11 and the updated position of those audits 
undertaken in 2007-8, 2008-9 and 2009-10 be noted.    

   

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 

50. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 
 
The report set out the strategy for the delivery and 
development of the Internal Audit Service 2011-12 and the 
associated Annual Internal Audit Operational Plan. 
 
Members reviewed the contents of the strategy. 
 
Resolved- 
 

1.  That approval be given to the Internal Audit Strategy. 
 

 

51. INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2011-12 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government required the Head of Audit to produce a risk 
based plan, which was fixed for no longer than a year and was 
designed to implement the Audit Strategy. 
 
Reference was made to the recent transfer back to the Council 
of Hillingdon Homes which had resulted in Internal Audit  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
providing audit services. Members expressed some 
reservations at this service being provided within the existing 
staffing resources of the Team. Members asked that this be 
explored further with the Corporate Director of Central Services 
and Deputy Chief Executive at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
    
Resolved- 

 
1. That approval be given to the Internal Audit Operational 

Plan.     
 

Action By: 
 
 
Fran Beasley 

52. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Members were informed that the Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in Local Government required a periodic review of the 
Terms of Reference of Internal Audit. These were last reviewed 
in March 2010. 
 
Discussion took place on the new operational duties which the 
Head of Internal Audit had in relation to Corporate Fraud and 
Planning Enforcement and Members asked that the Corporate 
Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive be 
asked to provide clarification on this role at the next meeting of 
this Committee. 
 
Resolved- 
 

1. That the Internal Audit Terms of Reference be noted and 
the Corporate Director of Central Services and Deputy 
Chief Executive be asked to provide clarification on the 
Planning Enforcement role for the Head of Internal Audit 
at the next meeting of this Committee. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fran Beasley 

53. BALANCES AND RESERVES STATEMENT 2011/12 
 
The report explained to Members the technical accounting 
guidance in the process for the Balances and Reserves 
Statement and enabled Members to scrutinise the detailed 
background to the core assessment for General Fund balances 
supporting the Budget report for 2011/12. 
 
In the 2011/12 budget report, the recommended range for 
unallocated General Fund balances was £12m to £24m. 
 
Resolved- 
 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 



 
 

54. REPORT ON THE REVISIONS TO THE TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2011/12 TO2013/14 
 
At the last meeting of this Committee Members requested that 
a report be provided which gave details of the changes from 
the draft to the final version of the statement and strategy. 
 
Resolved- 
 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Action By: 
 

55. TRAINING SESSION TO REVIEW THE EFFECTIVENESS OF 
INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
Members agreed that they should conduct a review into the 
systems and effectiveness of Internal Audit at a training 
session to be held before the June 2011 meeting. Deloitte 
would be invited to attend the session. 
 
In addition to the review, Members would be provided with 
details on the procedure that Internal Audit undertook when 
carrying out an audit, together with further details on the CIPFA 
publication on the role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public 
Service Organisations.      
 
Resolved – 

 
1.  That the information contained in the report be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

56. REVISION TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REGULATIONS 
2003 
 
The report provided a summary of the key issues contained 
within the consultation to revise and consolidate the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended. 
 
Resolved – 

 
1.  That the information contained in the report be noted. 

 

 

57. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chairman asked that the Committee’s private meetings 
with both Deloitte and the Head of Internal Audit and 
Enforcement be included in the work programme for the next 
Municipal Year. 
 
Members were informed that the scheduled meetings of this 

 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
 
 



Committee for the next Municipal Year required revising and 
Members would be contacted with suggested revised dates. 
 
For the meeting to be held on 27 June 2011, the Fraud 
Awareness Survey and the Interim Use of Resources 
Assessment were deleted from the work programme. 
 

Khalid 
Ahmed 
Action By: 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

58. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended. 
 
Resolved – 

 
1.  That the information contained in the report be noted. 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

59. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2010/11 – QUARTER 3 
 
The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended. 
 
Resolved – 

 
1.  That the information contained in the report be noted 

and the Committee expressed its satisfaction with the 
processes in place. 

 

 

 Meeting closed at: 6.50pm 
Next meeting: 27 June 2011 at 5.00pm 
 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
  

 
 

  
 


